



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 86/2024

SH PRAMOD GUPTADecree Holder

Through: Mr. V.K. Verma, Advocate

versus

ROMESH POWER PRODUCTS

PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

01.10.2024

1. The present execution petition has been filed seeking execution of decree dated 23.04.2014 which was passed in terms of settlement dated 21.02.2014.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Decree Holder submits that the decree has been partly satisfied. However, by way of present execution petition, the decree holder is seeking execution of the decree *qua* the balance amount of Rs. 7 lakhs plus penalty.

3. In view of the above, issue notice to the judgment debtors to show cause as to why the present decree may not be executed against them, returnable on 17.01.2025. *Dasti* in addition, to be served through *Nazarat* Branch of District Court, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

EX. APPL. (OS) 1588/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed by decree holder for condonation of delay in re-filing of the execution petition)



4. By way of present application, the Decree Holder is seeking condonation of delay of 9 days in re-filing the present execution petition.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Delay of 9 days in re-filing the execution petition, is condoned.
6. The application is disposed of.

OCTOBER 1, 2024
‘rs’

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J